

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 516

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 2 and 3, strike “Prohibitions Against Causing Serious Physical” and substitute “Life-Threatening”; in line 4, strike “changing” and substitute “defining a certain term relating to”; in lines 4 and 5, strike “from certain prohibitions against” and substitute “involving”; strike beginning with the second “to” in line 5 down through “changes” in line 7 and substitute “by driving, operating, or controlling a motor vehicle or vessel under certain conditions”; in line 8, strike “establishing”; in lines 8 and 9, strike “serious physical” and substitute “life-threatening”; in line 12, strike “3-201(c)” and substitute “3-211(c), (d), (e), and (f) and 3-212”; in line 17, strike “3-211(c), (d), (e), and (f) and 3-212” and substitute “3-211(a)”; and in line 20, strike “with” and substitute “without”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 2 through 8, inclusive; after line 9, insert:

“(a) (1) In this section the following words have the meanings indicated.

(2) “LIFE-THREATENING INJURY” MEANS AN INJURY INVOLVING A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF DEATH.

[(2)] (3) “Under the influence of alcohol per se” means having an alcohol concentration at the time of testing of at least 0.08 as measured by grams of alcohol per 100 milliliters of blood or grams of alcohol per 210 liters of breath.

[(3)] (4) (i) “Vessel” means any watercraft that is used or is capable of being used as a means of transportation on water or ice.

(ii) “Vessel” does not include a seaplane.”.

(Over)

On page 2 in lines 10, 15, 22, 25, and 30, on page 3 in lines 3, 10, 14, 24, 28, 32, and 36, and on page 4 in lines 2, 7, 11, and 24, in each instance, strike the bracket.

On page 2 in lines 10, 15 and 16, 22, 25 and 26, and 30, on page 3 in lines 3 and 4, 10, 14 and 15, 24, 28, 32, and 36, and on page 4 in lines 2, 7, 11, and 24, in each instance, strike “SERIOUS PHYSICAL”.